ended December 31, 2015 are presented as if Retail Opportunity Investments Corp. (the “Company”) had completed the acquisitions of Bouquet Center and
North Ranch Shopping Center (collectively, the “Properties”) on January 1, 2015.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2015 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2016. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Company’s results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisitions of the Properties had occurred on January 1,
2015, nor does it purport to project the Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-5

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (1)

Bouquet Center
and North Ranch

Shopping
Center (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Base rents  $ 89,500  $ 3,132  $ 133(4)  $ 92,765
Recoveries from tenants   24,371   632   —   25,003
Other income   894   —   —   894

Total revenues   114,765   3,764   133   118,662

Operating expenses
Property operating   15,708   316   —   16,024
Property taxes   11,708   329   —   12,037
Depreciation and amortization   42,754   —   1,417(5)   44,171
General and administrative expenses   6,835   —   —   6,835
Acquisition transaction costs   434   —   —   434
Other expense   371   —   —   371

Total operating expenses   77,810   645   1,417   79,872

Operating income   36,955   3,119   (1,284)   38,790
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (19,392)   —   (1,023)(7)  (20,415)
Net income   17,563   3,119   (2,307)   18,375
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (1,832)   —   (84)(8)  (1,916)
Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 15,731  $ 3,119  $ (2,391)  $ 16,459

Net earnings per share – basic and diluted  $ 0.16   $ 0.16
Dividends per common share  $ 0.36   $ 0.36

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 17,563  $ 3,119  $ (2,307)  $ 18,375
Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative loss arising during the period   (818)   —   —   (818)
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included

in net income   1,233   —   —   1,233
Other comprehensive income   415   —   —   415

Comprehensive income   17,978   3,119   (2,307)   18,790
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests   (1,832)   —   (84)   (1,916)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity
Investments Corp.  $ 16,146  $ 3,119  $ (2,391)  $ 16,874

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-6

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (1)

Bouquet Center
and North Ranch

Shopping
Center (3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Base rents  $ 148,622  $ 7,940  $ 353(4)  $ 156,915
Recoveries from tenants   40,562   1,754   —   42,316
Other income   3,515   —   —   3,515

Total revenues   192,699   9,694   353   202,746

Operating expenses
Property operating   28,475   1,016   —   29,491
Property taxes   19,690   919   —   20,609
Depreciation and amortization   70,957   —   3,636(5)   74,593
General and administrative expenses   12,650   —   —   12,650
Acquisition transaction costs   965   —   207(6)   1,172
Other expense   627   —   —   627

Total operating expenses   133,364   1,935   3,843   139,142

Operating income   59,335   7,759   (3,490)   63,604
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (34,243)   —   (2,625)(7)  (36,868)
Net income   25,092   7,759   (6,115)   26,736
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (1,228)   —   (73)(8)  (1,301)
Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 23,864  $ 7,759  $ (6,188)  $ 25,435

Net earnings per share – basic  $ 0.25   $ 0.26
Net earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.25   $ 0.27
Dividends per common share  $ 0.68   $ 0.68

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 25,092  $ 7,759  $ (6,115)  $ 26,736
Other comprehensive income

Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included
in net income   2,139   —   —   2,139

Other comprehensive income   2,139   —   —   2,139
Comprehensive income   27,231   7,759   (6,115)   28,875

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests   (1,228)   —   (73)   (1,301)
Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity

Investments Corp.  $ 26,003  $ 7,759  $ (6,188)  $ 27,574

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-7

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Derived from the Company’s unaudited and audited financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31,

2015, respectively.
2. Derived from Bouquet Center’s and North Ranch Shopping Center’s unaudited financial statements for the period January 1, 2016 through the date of

acquisition of April 28, 2016 and June 1, 2016, respectively.

[…]

ended December 31, 2015 are presented as if Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP (the “Operating Partnership”) had completed the acquisitions of
Bouquet Center and North Ranch Shopping Center (collectively, the “Properties”) on January 1, 2015.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Operating Partnership’s 2015 Annual Report on Form 10-K

and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2016. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Operating Partnership’s results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisitions of the Properties had occurred on
January 1, 2015, nor does it purport to project the Operating Partnership’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-9

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (9)

Bouquet Center
and North Ranch

Shopping
Center (10)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Base rents  $ 89,500  $ 3,132  $ 133(12)  $ 92,765
Recoveries from tenants   24,371   632   —   25,003
Other income   894   —   —   894

Total revenues   114,765   3,764   133   118,662

Operating expenses
Property operating   15,708   316   —   16,024
Property taxes   11,708   329   —   12,037
Depreciation and amortization   42,754   —   1,417(13)   44,171
General and administrative expenses   6,835   —   —   6,835
Acquisition transaction costs   434   —   —   434
Other expense   371   —   —   371

Total operating expenses   77,810   645   1,417   79,872

Operating income   36,955   3,119   (1,284)   38,790

Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (19,392)   —   (1,023)(15)  (20,415)

Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments

Partnership, LP  $ 17,563  $ 3,119  $ (2,307)  $ 18,375
Net earnings per unit – basic and diluted  $ 0.16   $ 0.16
Distributions per unit  $ 0.36   $ 0.36

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 17,563  $ 3,119  $ (2,307)  $ 18,375
Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative loss arising during the period   (818)   —   —   (818)
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense

included in net income   1,233   —   —   1,233
Other comprehensive income   415   —   —   415

Comprehensive income  $ 17,978  $ 3,119  $ (2,307)  $ 18,790

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-10

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (9)

Bouquet Center
and North Ranch

Shopping
Center (11)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Base rents  $ 148,622  $ 7,940  $ 353(12)  $ 156,915
Recoveries from tenants   40,562   1,754   —   42,316
Other income   3,515   —   —   3,515

Total revenues   192,699   9,694   353   202,746

Operating expenses
Property operating   28,475   1,016   —   29,491
Property taxes   19,690   919   —   20,609
Depreciation and amortization   70,957   —   3,636(13)   74,593
General and administrative expenses   12,650   —   —   12,650
Acquisition transaction costs   965   —   207(14)   1,172
Other expense   627   —   —   627

Total operating expenses   133,364   1,935   3,843   139,142

Operating income   59,335   7,759   (3,490)   63,604
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (34,243)   —   (2,625)(15)  (36,868)

Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments

Partnership, LP  $ 25,092  $ 7,759  $ (6,115)  $ 26,736

Net earnings per unit – basic and diluted  $ 0.25   $ 0.27
Distributions per unit  $ 0.68   $ 0.68

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 25,092  $ 7,759  $ (6,115)  $ 26,736

Other comprehensive income
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense

included in net income   2,139   —   —   2,139
Other comprehensive income   2,139   —   —   2,139

Comprehensive income  $ 27,231  $ 7,759  $ (6,115)  $ 28,875

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-11

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

9. Derived from the Operating Partnership’s unaudited and audited financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the year ended
December 31, 2015, respectively.

10. Derived from Bouquet Center’s and North Ranch Shopping Center’s unaudited financial statements for the period January 1, 2016 through the date of
acquisition of April 28, 2016 and June 1, 2016, respectively.